

HB24-1430

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading BY REPRESENTATIVES Bacon and Martinez

1 Amend printed bill, page 222, line 11, strike "Program" and substitute  
 2 "Program<sup>43a</sup>", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "11,882,009"  
 3 and substitute "13,882,009", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 4 "3,224,855" and substitute "5,224,855".

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6 Page 268, after line 7 insert:

7 "43a Department of Human Services, Office of Children,  
 8 Youth, and Families, Division of Community  
 9 Programs, Tony Grampsas Youth Services Program  
 10 -- It is the General Assembly's intent that a  
 11 minimum of \$500,000 General Fund of this  
 12 appropriation be used to support Tier 4  
 13 organizaitons in the 2023 grant cycle and remains  
 14 available for expenditure until the close of the 2023  
 15 grant cycle."

16 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

17 Page 502, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "14,409,345"  
 18 and substitute "13,959,345" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 19 "7,656,922" and substitute "7,206,922".

20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

**PURPOSE:** Adds \$1,500,000 General Fund to the Department of **Human Services** for the Tony Grampsas Youth Services Program, adds a footnote specifying the General Assembly's intent that \$500,000 of the increase support Tier 4 applications from the 2023 grant cycle, and decreases the Automobile Theft Prevention Authority in the Department of **Public Safety** by \$450,000 General Fund.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment						
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE
Human Services	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,000,000	0.0
Public Safety	(450,000)	0	0	0	(450,000)	0.0
Total	\$1,550,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,550,000	0.0

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\* \*